#### HB0173/302210/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 173

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "individuals" in line 6 down through "personal" in line 8 and substitute "an individual who applies for employment or is employed as a correctional officer of a State correctional facility and an individual who applies for employment with or is employed by a State correctional facility in any capacity that involves direct"; in line 10, after "changes;" insert "requiring the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services to submit a certain report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;"; and in line 11, strike "correctional officers" and substitute "individuals employed in a State correctional facility".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "OR" in line 21 down through "FACILITY" in line 22; after line 22, insert:

# "(V) AS AN EMPLOYEE OF A STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY IN ANY CAPACITY THAT INVOLVES DIRECT CONTACT WITH AN INMATE IN A STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY;";

and in lines 23, 26, and 29, strike "(V)", "(VI)", and "(VII)", respectively, and substitute "(VI)", "(VII)", and "(VIII)", respectively.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, after line 18, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before September 30, 2016, the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services shall report to the

# HB0173/302210/1 Amendments to HB 173 Page 2 of 2

**JUD** 

Senate Finance Committee and the House Judiciary Committee, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the number of polygraph examinations submitted to or taken by correctional officers and employees of a State correctional facility, and the number of grievances filed or complaints made in response to polygraph examinations submitted to or taken by correctional officers and employees of a State correctional facility.";

and in line 19, strike "2." and substitute "3.".